GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

PARTS LIST

HYDRO
TRACTORS

MO

UT-34002-B

UT-34004-B

DELS:
GT12H

GT16H

JACOBSEN
— _— — — HOMELITE|

IF IHEIJFIFIEETL"I" UJSED THIG MACHINGE CAN CALEE SEYSRE INJURY. THOSE WHD LIBE AND

CQFERATE, ADJUST OR IIH'ﬁ'.".E THI MACHINE, ALWAYR KEEP HANDD AND FEET AWAY FAOM

ﬂ W ING MAIMTAIN THE JACHINE BHOULD BE TRAINED
THE MOWER ECK AMD DISCHARQE AREA.

IN ITE FROPER LISE, WARNED oF TR
D#HEIHE AND SHOLULD READ THE ENTIAE MAMLAL BEFCRE ATTEMPTING TO GET LA,

Printed In 1).5.A.
Price .54

PART NO. JA-D5215-B

Page 1 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 2 of 24

FIGURE 1

FRAME 3 TRANSAXLE




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

FIGURE 1
PARTS LIST

N, | FART NQ. |QTY.| DEECAIPTION
1 | JA-$2033-8 | 1 BN I TCH- Sataty
2 | JA-343T8-d4 | 2 NUT- Safaty awtioh maunting
3 [ JA-d4TD2-2 |i 2 WABHER- Lok 58 axt, tasth
4 | Ja-34378-57 1 BOHOT- Hataty awitah
E [ JA-11843-1 | 1 FRAME ASBEMBLY
& | JA-R3E0-7 | 16 )} AIVET
7 | JA-2503E-4 | d IO ATA- Ergyiis
& | JA-BEP3S-4 | 2 DECAL- Warming {heaty
B | JA-3A24B-T [ 1 ELISHIN G- Blrain radowt
0 | JA-40CER-4 | 3 | SCAEW-3/B-TS 2 ¥ 3/4 hex hd.
11 [ JA-Gd8142 | 5 | WASHER- Look 378 hwy.
12 | JA-115329 | 1 TUBE ASSEMELY
Hydlto to valve (158 )
15 | JA-TEREa-4 | 1 TUBE ASGEMBLY- Flitar hwdro
12 HPY
14 | JA-1E410-4 | 1 EI:I%EHE:BﬁEME L= alye to flter
Py
18 | JAa-35247-7 | 2 | SONNECTOR- Mata ftube to filter}
18 | Ja-4a311-0 | 1 MUT- 3/8-1% hax lam,
li [Filter to hydra)
17 | JR-35247-5 [ 1 BRACKET- Filter mourding
18| JA-35247-8 | 1 BTUC- Filter 1o hydrm mtg
19 | JA-BE2aT-4 | 1 SRACER- Filtar mig.
|i 20 | JA-ta03e-s ( 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY- Filter ta hiydra
21 | JA-12DEE-5 | 1 BABE ASSEMBLY- Fittar mig,
28 | JA-JduTd-2 | T HLIT- 2/d-18 haw (Hiftar to bracket)
21 | JA-12B28-2 | T TLUBE ASSEMBLY = Flliarto hydro
24| JA-g5Hip-7| 2 MALE ELBOW
25 | JA-SEDSA-T | 2 CONNECTOR= Male 37* fare
28 | JA-Opldd-6 | 1 TUBE- Hydrogear to frarbsaxin
| a7 | JAB12v4e | A/R| BPACER
28 | JA-A0040-4 [ 1 SORAEW- 1/2-13 & 1 hea i,
20 | JA-daB16d | B WASHER- Lagk, 178 hvy,
30 | JA-MOOHZ-E [ 2 SCAEW- 1/2-13 5 2 544 haat hal,
| JA-E00MA-0 [ 3 SCRAEW- 1/2-12 x 1 344 haxt hd,
32 | JA-dSn-a | 2 WASHEA— Loak- 1 1/8 mad,
23 | JA-ddiBa-p | 2 MUT- 1 1/8-12 hax jam
|| 3| JA-tEITe-y | 2 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMALY
[Fear] (18HF,)
JA-18183-3 | 2 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY
(Faar] {12 H.P.)
A5 | JA-31528-2 | 10 | BOLT- Rsar whesl
a8 | JA-Z1B0R0 | B P UB~ Ragr whasd
a7 | JA-ZApAT-5 | 1 TRAW BAR ASEEMBLY
B | JA-ABAD3-E | 2 KEY- 1/4 x T 1/B woadraff
8 | JA-08183-2 | 1 SFACER
4 | JA-am1g1-a | 1 VENT- Air
di 5 JA-AEDad-& | 1 GASKET- Hydragear
42 | JA-dEROC-9 | T RING- Ratrining
43 | JA-35518-5 | 1 BEVEL FINIDN
t4d | JA-TIR4R-E | 4 HYDROGEAR ABSEWBLY
|_ 46 | JA-11006-8 § 1 TRANSAXLE AZSEMBLY

AfR - An Aequired.
' - Gabi figure 19 tor complets gl brakkokeym,
0 o S igure 13 v camphiie party Bt down,

Page 3 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 4 of 24

FIGURE 2

BRAKE & LINKAGE

72




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

FIGURE 2
PARTS LIST

NQ. | PART NO. |QTY.| DESCAIRTION [ wo. | warT no, [oTY,| GESCRIBTION
| JA-TEET-R | 2 SCREW-618-18 x 3/8 met ! A8 [ JA=ABI1-A ) 2 WASHER- T/18
2 | JA-IIBTES | 1 BRAME BAMD & LIMING AEZEMBLY 38 | JA-4D0%A-E [ 1 SCAEW- 7/15-20 X1 3 b heg
3 | JARIRMEE | 1 DRAL'M- Braks 4 | J-345080 | 1 PEDAL- Brake
4 | JA-2dATI-H [ 2 MUT- &M8-18 hix CFlook 41 | JA-Ea- [ 2 WAEMER- Lok T4 by,
& | JA-SETREE | 1 &PAING- Compreasicn 47 | JA-ALTH-E [ B MNUT- 3B-14 hax Ghock
8 | JA-IEA00-8 ( 1 WABHRR- 8718 BAE Fiat 45 | Jh-RdE14-8 | 2 WABMER- Laok 8% ey
71 JA-TREOT-7 | 1 FI¥OT BAND ASSEMBLY 44 | JA-BS0Y-T [ 4 WASHER- Fimt 13732
&y JAHOR0D-2 | 1 AGHAEW- 1/4-30 x 172 wiweahar 45 1 A28 | A ARM- Byvaree
B | JA-ASEIR-2 | 2 | LIMK- Brake long 48 | Jh-4d31-0 | 1 HLIT- 3/B-18 hak 1am,
10 [ JA-S5E80-3 [ £ LINK- Brnk= ahart 47 | JA-4002a-2 | 1 SCREW- 8/3-18 hwa hal
1 | JA-3BEE3E=5 | 1 PIN- Camnecling 48 | LA-ABTRR-T | 1 KHOB- 2RIH laver
12 | JA-AB13F1 | 2 E FIM- Roll 532 x 374 h 48 | JA=ISE0T-2 | 2 WABHER- Shaknproaf 378
13 | JA-E40-0( 1 PIN-1/2 x 1 34 clee = ) JA-AEEE31 | ! AOD- SRt
14 | Sa-apones | 4 | Pid- 18 x1 gotter BT | JA-1208-7 | 1 | LEVER ABBY- Hydro ahalt
16 ¢ JA-dE30]-7 | 1 KEY- 318 x 344 warsd rell B2 | JA-dE402-H | T WASHER- Bhakeprood
g 1 Ja-1102546 | 1 TRANSAMLE ASSEMELY 53 | JA=IO010-8 | & BOAEW- 1/d-20 = S/B hax hd
17 | JA-33870-2 | 1 ROO- Bemkm E4 | JA-448120 | 2 WABHER- Lask, 174 hvy
18 | JA-dBdin-d ¢ 4 P 3782 x 874 calier BF | JA-3art4-p | 2 PN
18 | JA-#E138-T7 1 1 FIN-1/4 K 1 1/4 rall B8 | JA-4ENdB-F | 1 PiM- 38 x 1 1/4 slawa
20 | JA-18dB1-2 | A BRAKE LOGK EESTOR ARSEMALY } =7 | JA-AE167-3 1 1 BRACKET- Ba|l prank meurting
21 | JA=12004 | 7 | BOREW- 17420 1 W6 pat 65 ) JA-DIEZ27 1 1 | CRANK- sl
2 | Jh-3aia-h | 1 Goifar B3 | JA-44TRT-E [ 1 WASHER- Loak /B Int tooth
9| JABIEEE | f KNOB- Parking brake At | JA-35260-0 | 1 STUD- Cranked edes oont,
| JABGBIE3 [ 1 SPRING- Brake lak calaase pring mnt.
iE | JA-Ga527-2 | 1 | SFAING- Brake pedel retumn 1 | JA-35250.1 | 1 SPRAING- Hydro control
BE | JA-0ROOM-1 | 1 ROD- Braks btk asfugtor a2 | JA-3562T-2 | 1 ROD- Spasd conlrol
27 | Ja-1eg0e5 | 1 BRAKE LOCK PAWL ARSEMBLY 83 | JAITOOES | 1 JOIWT- Ball
M| JA-A51ET | 1 FIN=-1/8 x 58 rall B L AL 8 MNUT- 8/8-24 Fax
2 | JA-is0B0-2 (1 BRAKE ARM ABSEMBLY 22| JA=4d4vE-H | § MUT= 1/2-13 e
(1IAHP} B | JAd4DB0-4 | 2 4 NUT- 5/19-18 hox
JA-TADME-BE | 1 ARM- Broke {12 H.P.} BT | JA-S4E13-A | f WASHER- Laak B8 hvy,
30 JA-MB00G-E [ & | PIN= 1/8 x 34 cotler BE | JA-RS1-T | 1 WASHER- 17732 fiat EAE
37 | JA-RAEIZS | 2 | BUSHING- Sreks shal plvot BN | JAOR0B%-G | T | HYDRD ACTUATING ARM ASEY,
&2 | JA-35180-8 E | BLSHINGE- LIt shatt phwat 0| Jadaa-5 ] 1 KEYY 1/8 x B8 waodruft
3 | Ja-3dm13-3] 2 |BLUESHING ™ | JA-3E0se-8 | 1 EPAING- Hydna coniel neutralizar
| JA-IITE-4 [ 1 | BFEED CONYROQL ABSEMBLY F2 | Ji=d4D0 0=t | 1 SCREW=- 5/18-T6 x 1 174 hax hd,
A5 | JADADE1-4 | 5 | BPACER- Brake pedal TS| JA-ZREE-E | 1 a BPACER- Hydro pedel
34 F JA-SMARES [ 1 | PEDAL- Hydra Té | JA-3a0En-p | 1 PiM- Ad|usting
L&? SAALCHRD | 1 | BOREW- TATE20 x € 172 Hew ha, }

* pon figure 12 for complets servics paris braakdown.

Page 5 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

FIGURE 3

PARTS LIST

FIGURE 3

ENGIMNE & DRIVE SHAFT

WO | PART NG, (OQTY § DESCAIFTION N FARTND (GQTY |DESCRIPTIQN
1 JA-deMZE [ 1 KEY- 818 » 58 wapdruff 25 [JA-12187-0 | 1 AlR DUCT NG ASSY
2| JA-ATPas-a | 1 RING- Ratalning {Ine, red. W),
3| JA-A000E-2 | {2 | BOREW- 8815 % 1 hax hd. 2 | JATITTR | 1 MIFFLE-1/4 NPT &" lang
4 | JA-I1ET-T | 1 BEARING- Drive sheft prvot 27 |JA-AT2-T | 1 CAP- 1/4 NFT Pipa
5 | JAa-amagi-1 | {2 | WABHER- 13/32 fiat 25 | JA-L4431-0 | 4 WUT- 5518 hax flax lock
§ | JA-dGdTEZ | 12 | MUT- 3/8-18 hax GAbok 28 | JA-RErEg-0 | 1 GADUND ENGINE TG FRAME
T | JA-12484-3 | 1 COUPL NG SHAFT AESEMELY o EJA-BEEMG-E | 4 WABHER
4 | JA-1sata-d | 1 FRONT COUPLING ASBEMBLY 31 VAT | 4 BOLT-3FE-18 2 2 hax hd
| Ja-meEn-E | 1 ENGIME- Kahlsr F-341, AQS, 18 H P. B2 [ JA-ddf14-2 | 4 LOCKWASHER- 49 hvy
JA-E0-T | 1 ENGIME- Kohlwr K-301, AQS, 12H 83 | JA-45200-9 | A&/R | WASHER- 716 flat
10 | JA-4D010-8 1] 4 | BOREW- 1/4-2 % 5/8 3| JA-3ESDA-2 [ 2 BRACKET- Engira mig.
L} JA-34885-8 | 1 GLAKP- Muffler mauntrng 96 | JA-47203-3 | 1 SCREW- 5/8-18 x 142 89 hd. ast
12 JA-4001E-E | 1 BOLT-8MB-18 x 714 9B | JA-3SO75-8 | & DIBC- Coupling
13 JA-4AN1T-E | 2 WABHER- Lok 518 vy ar | JA-GS1EI | 1 BUSHING- Drive shatt plvot
T4 [ Ja-358830 1 MLIFFLER ASSEMBLY 38 | JA-BOBES-F | 1 WASHER
8 [Ja3E184-E | 1 KEY- Elnttrie clulah mig W JA-TSRMB-3 | 1 COUPLING AESEMBLY
1§ | JA-4a814-9 | 1 LOCKWASHER- 718 hwy 40 [ JA-Bt7ATA | 1 BPAING FAN MOUNTING
17| JA-40033-0 | # | SCREW- T/98 X 344 hex hd 417 | J4-33621-B | 1 FAN
18 JA-40087-2 | 1 SCREW-7/98 x M x 1 1/4 hex hd 42 ) Jh-dBA02-8 | 1 KEY- &/18 » 1 wood ruff
19 JA-3a5H4-8 1 WASHER- Cluton retacrsr 43 | JA-4RdlE-F | 2 WASHER- Laak 1/4 shekegroof
b1 JA-35183-5 | 1 EPALCER- Elsctne gluteh mip 4§ | Jh-GUE0E-4 | 2 BUPPORT- Paral adjust
3 JA-R0ET-E | 1 ELECTRICP.T O Clutzh brake 48 | JA-dd310-2 | 1 NLIT- 1/4-20 hex
22 JAAAE1A0 | T LOCKWASHER- 1/4 hwy 48 | JA-A4TE-0 | 4 WASHER- Lock 174 ext. int toohh
22 JA-AER00d | & | WABHER- 1/4 flat 47 | JA-40010-8 | 3 BLOAEW- 14420 » 344 hes hd
24 | Js-35808-8 | 1 | BEAL- Enginm duet

Page 6 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 7 of 24

FIGURE 4

POWER TAKE OFF ABBEMBLY [PTOD)

PARTS LIST
NO. | PARTY HD._TQTY. CESCRIPTION NO | PART NO. |OTY.] DESCRIPTION
1 JA-BZATET ! 1 | BPRING- Comp, |disr tansion 14 | JA-addd1] | 1 ML) T= 55 e [am
[outsldek 18 | JA-SAEd1-D | | BRAGKET- |dlerwpring &
) JA-3EATAA | T | SPRINGQ- Comp, (d6r temdian adjusiing acrow
[inaica) 18 | JA-4A031-8 | 2 COTTER HAIRFIN
3 JASDEET-2 | 1 ] BCHEW- 3B-TR A 2 174 hex hd 17 | JA-35206-T | 1 RGO {dbar pivad
4 JA-E1071-1 | 1 ) WABHER 18 | JA-12084-0 | 14 IOLER ARM &
§ | JA-13022-4 | 1 | FIXED IDLER ARBEMEBEY BPRAING TENSION ASEY
8 | JA-3BTET-4 | 1 | SPACER 10 | JA-41ARD | 1 BOLT- 3/8-16 o 6172 Can
¥ | JA-SECST | 1 | BOD- Foond Igler redaining 20 | JAAODM-Z | 2 7 HOPEW-3/B-14 21 hax bd
l B | JA-002T-4 | 1 [ SCREW- 3/B-T§x 2 1/2 hax hd. 21 | JAB-G | & NLIT- 3/8-18 hiax Naa ook
9 | JA-Ddapi2 ( 2 | IDLER- Stand off 22 | JA-pADAI-5 | 1 PLULLEY- Iciar
10 | JA-OB)A1-4 | 1 | FULLEY- [dlar 3 | JA-DEDRGA | EPACER
11 Ja-dEan1-1 | & | WASHER- Flat 13/32 o | JA-EDDAT-1 [ 1 BRACKET- Idler
12 Jo-d4€14-2 [ B | WABHER- Loek, 38 hiy gprng retalning
13 l JA-RAE11 T A | NUT- 3/8-1¢ haw L




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 8 of 24

FIGURE 5

STEERING LINKAQE




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

Ng. | PanT wo. [&Tv.] DESCRIFTION
1 {Ja-1a7g | B | BOLT-%9-58x 1 1/4 Carr.
2 | JA<5E8P2-2 | 1 | BRACHKET- Etearlng faar
8 | dA-ddgid-5 | 4 | WASHER- Lock 38 hvy
d | Ja-g48T1-] | % | NUT-3/3-16 hax
B | JA-d0026-4 | 2 | SCREW-38-T0n 1 144 hox hel.
"6 | JA-1Z182-6 | 1 | STEERING QEAR ASSEMBLY
7| JA-ddiegg | 2 | BOLT- 5518 x 344 carr.
B | JA-d4282-0 | 2 | NUT- 1/2-20 hex |em
9 | JA-d4g1e-4 | 2 | WABHER- Lock 1/2 hvy,
10 | JA-36334-3 | 1 | BEARING
1T | JA-4B301-F | 1 |} KEY- Woodruff
12 | JA=JOO1R=E | 1 | BOLT-5/18-18#2
18 | JA-4d722-0 | 2 | WAEHER- Look 1210k tocih
14 ] JA-18153-5 | 2 | BALL JOINT ABSEMBLY
18 | JA-44388-0 [ 2 [ MUT-1/2-20 hex [am
18 | JA=14197-8 [ 1 [ BTEERING ARM & HUB ASSEMBLY
W g Jh-dd813-8 [ 3 | WASHER-Look BMA hvy
1B | JA-dd8T0-8 | 3 | NUT-5/18-18 hex
18 | JA-B3EZe-F | 1 | CAP- Stearing whsl
20| JA-84382-8 | 1 | NUT-5/&-18 hex lam
21 | JA-13077-2 1 | DRAG LIMK ASEEMBLY
22 | JA-330ERE 1 | BTEERING WHEEL
23 | JA-TEag1-8 | B | BALL JOINT ABEEMBLY
24 | JABETE4-T 1 | ROD-Tle
2 | JA-DET7S-R | 2 | BUSHING
28 | JA-ARTTR-E T | SFINDLE ASSEMELY- L.
OF | JhdEido-d [ 2 [ PIN-5M18 %142 rall
28 | JA-18180-0 1 | BTEERING ARM AESEMBLY
20 [ JA-46136-3 | 2 | PIN-Roll 3MEx1
20 | JA-33EE3-0 [ 1 | PIM- Front asfa mig.
41 | JA-32400-8 | 1 | WAEHER- Bplndle mtainer B.H.
32 | JAITIZ1-E | 3 | FITTING- Greams
23 | JA-18180-1 1 | FRDNT AXLE AHSEMBLY
(I, Prak. #26 & M)
M| JAEN0D7-2 1 | BPINDLE ASSEMBLY AH,
3 | JA-2810-8 | 4 | BEARING- Front wnesl
"I | JATR182E | 2 | TIRE ANBEMALY (friri)
fincl. 35 & 49)
I | JA-DERa23 | 2 | CAP-Front wheal hub
38 [Jo-ap0ma-0 | 2 [ PIN-S/2 x 1 174 cotine
30 | JA-202458 | 2 | WASHEP- Front whesl mauning
40 | Ja-4T121-d | 2 | GREASE FITTING- Frant wheal

*£ae lluriration 11 for compiais sardog parts braa ke gwn.
T3 your dasiar for mrvice.

Page 9 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 10 of 24

FIGURE 6

LIFT LINKAGE

42“‘% d3
22'5 E " TOHYDRO
a1 | 41 a5
-' ?'-44
\ TOFILTER

10



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

Page 11 of 24

ND PART MO, |OTY. | OERCAIPTION M. | PART HO. | QTY.| CESCRIFTICN
| JA-AE147-3 | 1 PIM- Clevis a5 | JA-IROT-F | A CAF
2| JAaraers | EPACER 48 | JA-251T4E | T | SRACER- LIfturm
| JA-AB0E-2 | 1 HAIRP| M- Cotter AT [ JAAA0-A | 2 | WUT-E418- 1B hax
| JAT4198-1 1 FQSITION COMTROL LINK ASSY, a8 | JA-44813-8 | 2 | WABHER- Look 518 hyy
L.H. R | JA-23502-d | 1 | QUADRANT- Lilt
"5 JASIIBEAA | 1 L K- 4 lrea=med| LimE AL, B0 | JA-IDD18-8 | £ | SCAEW-5718-18 x 1 hex hd.
‘B[ JA-2AESE-E ] WUT= 1/7-20 i afpttad HET | JA-Sd18A-3 f GRIP- Lift rardla
T | JA=d1201=d | 1 SCREW- &/18-18 x 1/2 ant TR | JAISMS | 2 | PLUNGER- L lever
B | JA-dAD03-5 i) PIM- 148 & £ cotter THEE | JA-4BIA5-E | 4 Pik- 178 % 172 roll
B | JA-13007-1 1 LIFT ARM AEREMELY 54 | JASBADERD | 1 COLLAR- LI laver plungsr
MO | JA-SE009-8 | 1 BRACHKET- Spring attachmant BB | JA-DGDTEA | 1 AQ D= LI lever
11 [JR-48138-0 | & FIN- Rgll 3416 x 34 58 | JA-12187=T | 1 HAMDOLE LIFT
2 | JA-18%80-0 b ERACKET- Slids AT | JA-ONB-0 -} SOSEW- BAA18 x 7 144 R i,
13 | JA-4BE301-F | 2 WASHER=- 17-82" SAE Flut 58 [ Ja-12187-8 | 1 LIFT ABM & FIVOT WELDMENT,
4| JA-4B12E5-R | 2 PIN- Rgll 1/8 = 24 1ZHPF,
15 | JA-83853-1 1 ROD= Micro-gdjust JA-13082-8 | 1 LIFT ARM & FIVOT WELDMENT
18 | JA-4E301-1 | 3 WARHER- 3/8 SAE Flai 18 H.F.
"7 | JA-4E401-2 | 1t WABHEHR- Shakeprootf 35" 68 [ J&-31043-T | 1 KEY-3/18 x /16 x £ 38
19 | JA-da0Ds-8 | & PIN- 1/8 & 3/4 cotber HE0 | JA-A8001-2 | 1 FIM- 3732 X &/& oofter
189 | JA-3EERT-1 | 1 TUBE= Lok 81 | JA-dE300-8 | 4 WASHER- E/16 flat
"2 | JA-S5H8E-3 | 1 LOCH= Pagitlan cantrol B2 | JA-ITESE-D | 1 BPRING
29 | JA-ddgad-0 [ 1 MUT= 1 /2=20 hase jam B3 1 JA-130TE-2 | 1 FIM- Latah
22 | JA-dagQE-a [ 1 K NEIB- M ird- iUt YR JA-44ET-T | 2 MLt - 6/98-18 ha ook
"33 | JA-dd4310-2 | 2 MUT=17d=20 hax "H8E [ Ja-ad43B0-8 | % NUT-8/18-18 haw
24 | JA-ddEIap | 2 WASHER- Lack 1/ hwvy HEE | JA-TRE42-7 i GLUDE
"23 | JA=3E18R-T | 1 KNOB~ LIt hitbdks MET | JAIDOTO-4 [ 2 BCRAEW=-1/4 20 x 1/2 bax
‘28 | JA-3E183-6 | 1 LEVER- Yalva shrit €8 | JA-444TH-2 | B MUT- 3/8-18 hax oook
BT | JA-4E000-6 | 2 PIM- 178 & 34 coftter B0 | JA-BSEZ2-4 | 1 CROBEEBAR- Connecting Nnk
"8 | JA-STRIVAL | 1 PIN- Adjusting T | JA-BSIM-2 ] B BOLT- Linkage mounting
W[ JA-AA1T-0 | 1 WUT= 3/8=-16 hex 71 | JA-35188-F | B EUGHING- Rear hangar plvot
| JA-35024-7 | 1 ROD- Shdt 78 | JA-da4T5-H ~ 2 NUT-1/2-15 hex cflook
31| JA-IBTAE-2 | 1 PIN- Rall 332 x 3./4 72 | JA-13098-3 ] 1 HANGER- Front
2| JA-AEiE-d 1 SPRING 74 [ JA-13088-2 1 HAMGER- Asar 12 HP
| JA-mieg T SCREW- 1/4-20 2 2 172 hax hd JA-13088-1 [ { | HAMGER- Rear HP
"4 | JA-SER0E-N | 1 El BEW- Swiinal TR pJA-BOZIS | 1 CYLINDER- 2" [Tt {Nale 1}
08| JA3ETEE-T | 1 RESTRICTOR- R, hydraulo |ine 76 |Ja-xszaEa | 1 SPRING
28 | JA-3E109-H | 1 HOSE- Elbow (1 wlva) T JA-BOTE-D [ 1 FiM- 148 x 1 T/4 ookar
AT | JA-1EITR-E | 2 HOSE ABSEMBLY *7B | JA=d002-R [ 1 FIM- 18 21 coltar
g JA-D013-E | Y SCREW- 1/4-20 x 2 544 hex T | JA-BaRdR-8 | 4 BUSHING-Lift hink
B | JA-AEDO0-4 | 1 WARHER- 1/4 RalL a0 | JA-19888-1 | 1 LIFT LINK ASESEMBLY
a0 | JA-315R8G | T 2PACER- Uppar baolt 81 | JA-f1as0-8 | 1 WagHER
31 | JA-ZER1e-E [ 1 FEMALE- Run tea 82 |JA-800248 | PIN= Cotter 1/8 » 1
42 | JAEEID-T | 2 ELBOW- Tube 1o valve- VFP & | JA-SEES11 [ T { VALVE- Lift {Node 2
| JA-11R42-8 | 1 TUBE ASSEMBLY- Valve to hydra B4 | JA-BIE-E [ 7 | LINK- Connectmg
il | JA-T2410-4 [ 1 TLUEE ABSEMBLY- Valva to 1lter
& WP, only,
"vi2 WA, enly.
MOTE 1: For srwioe of Sylinviar, order par na, JA-S2XM-A
For dbrwica of sil, ordisr pard no. JA-ES0E38-4.
MNOTE & For sarvios of yalve pes sicatohar tor replacamand vaive
. SR,
CYLIMDRICAL
ACORN CAP HEX HEAD GAP SRR NG CAPF

SPOOL

VIR USES JEAL KIT JA- 50244-0

SPOOL

AICO USES SEAL KIT JA-B0245-0 NS

11



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 12 of 24

FIGURE 7

INSTALUMENT PANEL, BATTERY & FLUEL TANK

POSITIVE

NEQATIVE
BATTERY
CABLE

12



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

Page 13 of 24

i HO. | PART NG, |QTY.| DESGRLRTION HG. | PART NQ. ] O7rY. | DESCZAIRTION
1 JA-B13G | 2 | WASMER- Lock 1/4 hwy 17 | JA-258E1-1 1 CLAMP- Fusl salvs
2 | JA-SEQME-4 | § | ROD- Battery hold down 38 | JA-ATITE-4 1 STA-BTRAP- 18 HF only
3 [ JA-3EEL-21 1 |BATTERY 3 | JA-2BEAA-T 1 LINE-Fueal 12 HP
4 | JA-HA0-2 [ 7 | NUT v nex JA-37614-0 | 1 | LINE- Fuel 1BHP
& | JA-#7a0d | 1 | WASHER- Lock /4 exl. toath 49 | JA-SB02ET-1 1 1 BHUT-0FE VALYE ABSY.
8 | JA-3ERM-4 ] 1 CAR Fogltive bettery 1arminal 4 | JA-44510-8 [ 18 [ NUT=-510-13 hex
T | JA-dd4813-0 | 9 | WABHER- Lock 154 hwy, £2 | JA-4E300-0 | 16 | WASHER- &/18 fiat
B | JA4ERO0 | 2 | WASMER- 1/d Flet 43 | JA-336E3-7 | 1 | SUPPORT- G tank, (from)
8 | JRA3OTAD | A BRACKET- Batiary 4| JA-4dD0B-G | A BOLT BM8-T8 x 778 Carr.
10 | JA-AD32E-R | 4 | =CREW-B-32 % 1/2 L. 45 (| JA-44007-2 [ 4 S0LT- EAB-18 x 4 chre
olied SR ha, 48 | JA-36Q23-4 ( 2 BLEEVE- Birep
11 [ Ja2Esed-E | 1 | NUT 47 | JA-10060-B | 1 | RAIL-AN
12 | JA-34D0E-D | 4 MEY- [ast ol 2) JA-13080-T | 1 AAIL- L.H.
19 [ JA-1MET | 1 | CHOKE CONTERDL ASSEMBELY 48 1JA-44350-8 | 2 NUT= 5/18=24 hiax jam
14| JA-MEESS | 1 KNDB- Throttla sankol 48 (JA-DDSERR | 2 BRACKET- Pansl Mig
18 | Ja-d08Ri-4 | E | BCEEW #T0-24 x 5/ O/ russ hd 50 | JA-BE30¥-? | 2 | TiIP-RAnd
18 | JA-10YH-7 1 | AMMETER 51 [JA-DMEE | 2 | BOREW- BAS18 X TS hax ko,
17 | JA-BE06-1 1 PANEL- Daah 3 | JA-MISA | A BCREW- B8-18 x i bt bl
%8 | JA-05887-E | 1 | ASTIVATOR- Hood refaads M (JA-ATARR-A | 2 BTUD- Acjuslar
18 | JA-d4004-E | 1 | SCREW- 1/4-20 x 1 carr B4 | JA-PEEQE-T | 1 SUPPGRT= Coneaois (R.H.)
2 | JA-30E0E-E | 1 | PLATE- Imetrumermt JA-Reo0E-1 | T | SUPPRAT- Conngle (LH}
21 JA-$B35A0 1 RIVET= 174 x T Button hd EE JAMDOT-E | 2 SCREW- 174~ & 1 hax hd
= | JA-12108-3 | 1 THROTTLE~ Corntrel & Cabile B8 [JA-120805 | 2 ARM- Congoly
23 |JActati-8 | 3 | WASHER- Lock #10 hyy E7 1 JA-TELD | 1 WAEHER- Lack 1/4 axt. [n¢ kooth
24 | JA=gd210 ) 2 | NUT- #10-24 hex Ef |JA-24E13-8 | 18 | WASHER- Lotk E/1H by
2f 1 JA-2E0EE-B | 1 BPACER E9 |JA-ds802-3 | & WASHER- 1/4 AAE flat
28 | JA-DBSO ] T LATOM: Hadd ddck speing 8 | JA-BO040-B | 1 STHRAP SET- Fus tank
BT | JA-4EE-a | 1 WAEHER- 1/4 BAE Flat (12 HPY
20 [ JA-TEEEe-2 | 1 ENITCH- Husadlight T8 HP onty JA-ECRA2- | 1 STRAFP EET- Fual tank
2 [ JA-TA0M-A | 1 | BWITCH- Elctric ¢lutah (18 H.F.}
MW [ JA-195R4-8 | 1 BWITCH- Ignilian (imal, a8 | JA-3E8TAE | T BSUPFORT- Cam tank (rear)
Rel#12, 11 & 31) B2 | JA2BS04-4 | 1 TANK- Fual, 1 Gal,,
3| JA-ddT20-T | 1 WASHER- Laak Int. toath 12 1P
2| JA-dS0E ] 9 NUT-B-82 fax HAIENEE ¢ 1 TANK- Fust, 5 Gal,
33 [ JA-d4211-2 | o WASHER- Laok &8 1HR
34 JA-4d581-E [ 1§ NUT- 3/8-24 Foax [am & (JAQUD-8 [ R | SCREW- 1.4-20 x 344 hox b,
M| JA-MTO1-4 [ 1 WASHER- Lack 2/8 exf. t0oln & |JA-pAERe-D | 1 SOLENDID- Slarisr
3§ | JA-13088-4 | 1 | CAP-Funltank & Sauge BE |JA-ddadi-3 | B [ WNUIT- #1092 hex
12 HP B& |JA30B31 | 1 HARNESS: HOLRMETER
[ JA-mTE-3 | Ao CAF- Fual tank & Gaupga B | JA-SPRNE-D | 1 HGLRMETER
T8 HF.

13



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 14 of 24

FIGURE 8

REAR FENDER & BEAT

1‘ . -~ it A il Ty

14



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

FIGURE 8

PARTS LIST

NO, | PAAT NO. [GTY. | DEACRIRTION
1 | JA-13853-8 | 2 SWITOH- Sarlerdy
2 | JA-BASTE- | 2 NUT- Eefety swlich
3 | JA-dd702-2 | 2 WASHER- Lack Int 38
4 | JA-2EITE-S | 1 BOOT- Enfety awitch
5 | JA-BBAIA | 1 BGX- Tool
B | JAR-48310-2 | 4 HLIT= 1,/4-20 han
7 | JR-48813-0 | 4 WASHER- Lok 154 hyy
A | JA-6a00-4 | @ WASHER- 1/4 flat
9 | JA-MAO03-E | 1 PIN- Cotter
10 | JA-35920-8 | 1 SPRING
11 | JA-2BH1¥-B | 1 DECAL- Inmtrustion
12 | JA-20315-4 | 1 CLIF- Sant switch mig,
18 | JA-230%%4 | 1 PLATE- Buet maunling
14 | JA=1200-4 | 1 BEAT ASSEMELY
16 | JA-40401d | 4 SCREW- 1/4-20 x 1/2 Fhl.
18 | JA=AE168-4 | 1 HINGE- Seat
17 | JA-4d010-8 | 12 | HUT- 61514 hax
16 | JA-d44T0-8 | 4 NUT- Lock 1/4-20
{12 H.P. aniy)
18 | JA-3E012-1 0 1 PAD, Foot L H.
W JA-SS0S0 | T INGERT- Bady
21 | JA-MM-E | 4 NUT- Tinnerman 1032
| JA-dTE g 4 WASHER- Lack 174 Ext toath
20 | JA-M0NE0 | 1 PAD~- Faot A.H.
1 2 | JA-2BBEE-R | 4 MOUNTING- Froot fendar
26 | JA-SEERT-E ] 2 BRACKET- Featboard
B | JA-4E153-7 | 4 PIM- Roll, 144 x 1 1/4
27 | JA-MBE12-B | 18 | WASHER- Loch 816 hyy
08 | JA-AGA00-D | 4 WASHER- Plein 518 BAE
20 | JA-SE1TE-8 | 4 MOUNTING- Flexibla
0 | JA-{4REP-Y [ 2 CLIP=- TInmsrman
T | JA-4TE02 | 2 WASHER- Lock, 518 Ext, taoth
82 | JA-36196-B | 1 WIRE- Ground body
33 | JA-3B8TE3 | 1 KMOB- 392t nllde
fad | JA-BS200-2 | 2 RETAIMER- Tall llght wirs
‘3 | JA4AE11-B | &4 WABMER- Lok #10 hyy
B8 | JA-E4E1-R | d NUT- 10-02 bty
3T | JA-12087-T | 2 TAIL LIGHT ABSEMBLY
1% | JA-BBfi8-2 | A REAR FENDER & BODY ASSEMBLY
38 | JA-40018-2 | 4 SCOREW- 518 x 58 haat hd
43 | JA-D5308-0 | 4 GPACER- Sant allan
41 | JA-130038 | i BEAT- Blica (L.H.)
42 1 JA-121508 | 1 SEAT- Bllde (R H.)
"5 HP only-

Page 15 of 24

1



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 16 of 24

FIGURE 9 o}

FRONT COWLING

18



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

FIGURE 9

PARTS LIST

WO, | PART NG, [QTY. |DESCRIFTION
1 [ JA-44810-8 | 4 | WUT- 1/4-20 hax
2 | JA-dR130 | T | WASHER- Lock 174 Fvy
3 | Ja-ssEgaE | 8 | CLIP- Headlight mauniing
4 | JA-T2183-0 | 1 HEADLIGHT ASSEWMELY
(Ingl SB35 1@H.F
B |JAa-ashgial 3 | LENS
& | JA-eaT-3 | 1 COWLING- Front
T | JA-TA080-E | 1 FAlL- Hood support (R_H.]
JA-T3080-T | 1 RAIL- Hood support [L.H.]
A | JA-3E8388 | 2 | ETRIF- Hood apacer
9 | JA-32684-0 | 1 DECAL- Battery danpar
10 | JA3TES3E | 2 | STUD- Adjuster
11 | JA-44613-6 1 13 | WASHER- Lock 548 hvy
12 | JA-44810-6 | 10 | NUT- 618-18 hax
13 | JA-35Q28-0 | 1 &TAIP- Hood mpaoer
T4 | JA-4G6200-8 | 2 | WASHER-5/1€ flat
15 | JA-SOOC-E | 1 HOQD ASBEMBLY
M| JasTd-E | 1 | HODD=INGE ASSEMBLY, R H
da=12152-f | 1 HZOD HINGE ASBEMBLY, L H.
17 | JA=3aean-0 [ 1 RCD= Mo my ppard
T8 | JA-#G1358 | 1 FIN- Aol
19 | JA-ITEER-T | 1 CLIF- Hood suppert mod
20 | JA-308238-T | COVER- Betlory
21 | JA-35240-8 | 1 CLIP- Haadllghl wira
meuntimg {1&H.2 }
27 | JA=35207-7 | 2 | TIP-Probs
74 | JA-D018-8 | 2 | BGAEW- 6/18-18 x 1 hex ng.
24 | JA-442102 | 5 | NUT- 1F4-20 hax
25 | JAR2H-1 ] t | PANEL-Side{RH.}
JA-DERHE4 | 1 | PANEL-Side{LH.
M | JA-4MM-8 | 3 | SCREW- 1/4-B0 k 2/4 R
27 | JA-£5302.3 | 4 | WABMHER- SAE Flat 154
28 | JA-S0008-7 | 1 BAACKET- Frant cowling
20 | JA-40010-8 | 2 | SCREW- {/4-20 x B/ hex hd,
At | JA-EE11-3 | 1 | GHAILL- Frent cowling
A1 | JA-dddd10 | 4 | NUT- 10-24 Py
22 | JAAENE | 4 | WASHER- Lock #10 by
33 | JA-ABRD-2 | 4 | WASHER- 14 flat
&4 | JA-3EB@E-5 | & | CLIP- Grip mig. botlom
5 | JA-BAS48-8 | 4 | GABKET
B8 | JA-DEES0-E | 1 8PAIMG- Extormion
87 | JA-44311-0 | 8 | NUT- 2818 e
38 | JA-td?01-4 | B | WASHER- Lotk ExL 348
39 | JA-2E8EP-T | 1 DECAL- LIS lenvar (12 H.P )
40 | JA-2Ee23-0 | 4 | GCAEW- 818 x 2354
i1 | JAZEREE-1 ) o MNUT- Elde penal wdjusting

Page 17 of 24

17



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

ALNETER

i el

FIGURE 10

WIRING DIAGRAM

7 —| smarowitch B
= pTO
CLUTCH
1 f"
TARTE
-
g TO + THA MINAL
!.Jfl oM CoIL
TE B+ TEAMINAL
ON AEGULATOR
RECTIFIEA
— LIGHT BWITCH
* E(ﬂ
ﬂ -
TAILLIGHTSE ‘\T - HEADLIGHTS
18
-
HO. | FAAT NG, |(QTY.| DESCAIRTION Ne. | BaRT NO. [ OTY.| DESCRIPTION
JA=TI7TE-4 [ 1 WIRING= Harrsas 10 1 WIRE- FInk kay swlich lo Light [
(], Perd, Mos, 1-13] hecwanory [Plg Tall)
1 1 | WIRE- R, Boisnald ko amrmster " 1 | WIRE- Orangw, kevy ewltch to Nt
2 1| Wira- Yellow, ammater o key awitoh Accumsory (Fig Tall)
a 1 |Wirs- range, key $witch to Poctiar T2 1 | WIRE=-Light Blus, PTO switch to colf
[Fuped, 30 amp) 14 1 | WIRE- Ylolet, kay wwitch o
4 1 |'Whre- Violst, key seltch to sget switah FTC Switah
5 1 | WIRE- Wirte, key swilch to PTO 14 | JA-350d8-4 | 1 | CABLE- Fed, Battery to solenord
awlteh 15 [ JA-37E62-2 | 1 CABLE- Binck, battery to graund
§ 1 | WIAE- Yight, st #wlich te PTO 19 | JA-11220-E| 1 CABLE- Blagk, solansld o graund
Bwiich {Fusad, 8 Amp) 17 | JA-25888-4 1 1 CiMBLE=- White, solanaid to earier
T 1 [WIAE- Wihrim, Sclenold to safety 18 | JA-BERAD-T | 1 | CABLE- Plnk wrysliow tracar
awlteh had Ighe 1o gwelich to il NGt
a 1 [WIAE- Whits, safmy mwitch 19| Jh-35030-B | 1 | DAKLE- Fink, swhich o connactor
te PTO wwitah T2 | JA-dTE16-4 | 3 | Sta-Btrap cable fle
8 T |WIAE- Grean, PTC wwilch 1o Bl | JA-35230-3 | 2 | AETAINER- Wire harnese hold down
~_ [PTOeluteh YEE | JA-ASE-S | 1 | CLIP- Wire harnas
“18 H.P. ONLY.

18

“Mot shawn, used ks held wirss te ireeior iramw.,

Page 18 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

FIGURE 11

STEERING GEAR ASSEMBLY - PART NG, JA-12192-8

FIGURE 11

HO. | PART NG, [ GTY.| DESCRIPTION
JA-1 M ERE | 1 Efsarimg Ganr Asasmbly
{Inel the Follcwlngh
1 [ JA-44382-8 { T MUT- B/B-18 hex jam
2 [JA-Sesos-d (1 CQVER- Qus
3 | JA-5AADE-4 | 1 BEARING- Blsaring Column
4 | JA-BDZITO | 1 STEERIN(3- dpar houmsing assembly
2 | JA-RdaE-D | 1 | WASHER-11/98 5 1-1/8
& | JA-Gdana-B g 1 BALL- Beanng and cup asasmbly
T ‘N85 1 CaM and Tubo Assarmbly
B |JA-34808-T| 1 | WABHER- Ballevilla
8 | JA-5A808- 1 1 | PLUG- Steering Gear Adjustmant
10 [ JA-4B002-4 | 1 PIN-1/B x 1/2 Calter
11 [ JA-44388-2 | 2 | NUT-3/4-18 hax jam
12 [ JAa=dd3124 L 1 [ NUT=- 91618 hax
13 | JA-BROZL-B ¢ | BTUD- Laver
14 | JA-E1878-4 | i | LEVER- Asasmbly
15 [ JA-EAE-B | 1 | AETAIMNER- Cil asal
18 | Ja-gdeda-d | 1 | SEAL-QIl
17 | JA-4T1E1-2 | 1 | FITTING- /8 x 457 granss

*Mor wevicad aaparstaly. For sarvios uss complale Qear
anaamily, Ne. JA-12182-5.

Page 19 of 24

1%



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 20 of 24

FIGURE 12

TRANSAXLE

20



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

FIGURE 12
[, [+] PART M. | DEACAIRTION N | PAAT NO. | DBESCRIPTION
(1 | 788045 | GEAL. Ol 2k | 7TADI4 | BEARING- Thrust
2 TEO1G3 BEARING- Ball 20 TG SOAEW- 142413 11 1/2 aflen k. ap
3 TRIDES SCREW- 1/2-13 %1 1.2 hma fe2 a0 18203 HOUEING- AXla
4 TUZDS WASHER- Logk 1/2" a1 TTBIQR GEAR- Cluater (23 & 27 tooth;
] TABRdR SE8L- Equare oul az TR BHAFT- Breks
-] Taa00e SEAL- QNI a3 TTI0R GEAR- Spur (17 tawth}
T TEE0M BALL- Stesl 34 TADGE SFACER
B Teadis BFAING % TanmM2 BEARINGE- Thrum
& TR2088 BOREW- 1/4-20 1.2 wat k| THEE PlN= Dol
10 TRHOED GASKET ar THORT BEARING- Newdha
11 TIO0B0-A | CASE- Aawamtly, ieanmaxle 3& TH120 FINICN- Qulput
finel #1237 4 & 41) kL A0 | WASHER- Thrust
12 TE0100 BEARING- Nesdla a0 TEOORR BEARING- Thrust
14 T80d5 WASHER- Thrust 41 TROCGE BEARING- Neadle
14 78055 SFACER 42 TTa2E AXLE- Right hand
16 FTECRE-A | PINIGN- Bayel 48 big-al ] QEAR- Culput (33 feath)
18 Fracar GEAR- Baal (30 tasth} ad TREDID PLUG- Fipa
17 TaE ROGD- Ghft 45 014 PLUG- Mugnstic drmin
18 Tranag GEMAR- S (10 ioath) 48 TRE0AD HSUS M- Axn
T THE054 RING- &nap 7 Trdges | AXLE- LeH hand
20 TEd154 FORK- Shift LE T4 CARAIER- Rifterandul
29 TTEI1R SHAFT- Countar 18 FTEaE GEAR- Rrng
v FHEGEE EFACER 5D TRInEZ RING- Snap
23 | FTENR | GEAR- Bpur (20 tamih) 51 | 788084 | CORE- Hedy
2l TapM7 FABKET- Ceae & Cover £ T7a0eA GEAR- Pinlon
26 5 TFa0eE II COVER- Axsernhly tranasxis x 778084 AEAR- Ring
fingl 12, 40 & A7) 3 T4 CARRIER= DiHerential
L] TEEOA4 SEAL- Tl 86 TR0 WAEBHER- Look
o FEICAT SCREW- 5M8-18 x 1 thrd farmrng &E THANGG SCAEW- 3/5-18 x 3 518 hex h
hax ha

OACER ABPLACEMENT FARTS FROM:

TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY

Laiacn - Powsr Producty Parts Depol Dhidan

Grnlten, Wiasankgn

Page 21 of 24

a



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B

FIGURE 13

HYCRDSTATIC TRANSMISSION - PART NQ. JA-11532-5
11—=0

10

12

26

FIGURE 13

PARTS LIST

NQ PART NO |OTY |DESCRIPTION HO PART MO E GQTY | QDESCRIPTIGN
1| JASODGE-0 | 4 | SOPEW- 3718 x1 144 hex hd 23 [ JA-5483T-0 ] 1 |BALL- 7718 did, ohargs pressure ral s
2| JA-SERTI | 1 Q-RING- Tulie Nthing 24 | JAS4p8-3 | 1 (SPRING- Charge prassuce ialief valve
4 | JA-SO957-2 [ 1 | Q-RING PLUG ASEEMABLY 25 | JA-S4Eas-0 | 1 [FLLG- Gharge presaure relef valys
(Includes, ras #2) 2 |JA-=024%-R [ 1 [ROTOR- Ball aubaasamply
4 | JAR003-] | 1 | BERRING- Ball 27 | JA-S4841-8 [ 1 | SEML-Rung square cut
{output shaft) 28 (JAA4BH-4 [ 1 |PIN-Drve zhargs pump
5 [ JA-S8TE-F | 1 {BODY-hotor (subesaembly) 28 | JASBOICE-E | 1 |EHAFT BUBASHCMBLY- Impat
43,7 4 43) WO JA-BABETA [ T | PIW- Dowel pivet
& | JA-BdIE-8 | 1 | RACE- Innar 1 | JA-G49ET-& | 2 |CAP
T JA-BORAS-0 | 1 | EHAFT- Subaasembly cutpul B2 | JA-EQAT-T [ 1 |RING- Inaert clamp (bl
8 | JA-BOR44-4 | 1 | ROTOR- Ball pubassambly motar 83 |JA-G1883-8 | 1 | CONTROL SHAFT & FIN ABSEMBLY
B | JA-E4RABS Y 1 DOWEL- Aooslsratian valva piun {Inzl 18)
10 | JA-DAGAE-6 | 2 | SPRING- Accalaralion valve ad | JA-51888-1 | 1 | COVER- Subassembly
11 | JA-B40E8-T | 2 | BALL-&/48 Dm acoalaration plug {imcl Rel #30, 32 & 1)
T2 | JA-B4S8E1-0 | 2 | WALVE- Accalaration a5 | JA-Sad3s-d [ 1 | SEAL- Square out
18 | JAES1BG8-2 [ 1 | PINTLE- Bubsagambly ‘A8 | JA-B4BA0-B [ 1 | PLATE- Charga pump
fimgl, &, 16, 11,12, 14,17 1§, AT L JABERNd-D [ 1 |SEAL- Sguare oy
19, 20 21 22 23 24 & 20) "R [ JA-S4RSO-B [ 1 [ CARRIEA- Shargs pump
14 | JABARET-D [ 1 JPIN-Coil "AE | JA-BA543-F | @ |ROLL- Chargs pump
19 | JARMOAE-E [ 1 1 GAM- Ring MO | JAGAEAD-T [ 2 |RING- Snap imput shaft
16 | JA-BAB-B | 1 | SEAL-Dil sontral smast 41 | JASHOR-B | 1 {BODY SUBASSEMBLY- Charge
17 a JABARIE-T | 2 | PIGTON- Pinllg pump (Inel Fel a3)
18 | JA-B4BAE-E | 2 | RING- Backup pgtan & | JA-54844-% | 1 |RING- Bnap cutput ahafl
18 | JA-BRAE-R | 2 | RING- D-AING pisten 43 | JA-GABAT-5 1 1 |SEAL- DhLimpui shalt
20 | JA-E4BEE-3 | 2 | BODY- Oreclional velve & | JA-DQIE4 | 1 |SCREW- Hax hd. 5/18-18x { 3r4"
21 | JA-SARIF-T | 2 | BALL- 518 dié directional valva 45 | JA-SA541-0 | 1 [SHIELD- Qs
2 | JA-B4TAT-2 | 1 HETAINER

Page 22 of 24

TPty ncdid W charge, pUia KK Ao, JA-ERIIN-.

-]



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 23 of 24

NOTES

21



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-B Page 24 of 24

HEADQUARTERS

HOMELITE DIVISION OF TEXTRON INC.
P.C. BOX 7047
14401 CAROWINDS BOULEVARD
CHARLOTTE, N.C, 28241

OCVERSEAS QFFICES
HOMELITE TEXTRON HCMELITE DHYISICH OF TEXTRON INC,
Une Clviaion de Taxtron Atiantic S.AR.L. Pac/ilc Limltad
B.P. 701 PO, BOX 208
85080 Caryy-Pontoise Cadex Elackbum, 3130
rance Victone, Aualralla
HOMELITE CIViSION OF TEXTAON INC. HEMELITE DIVIMGN 5 TEXTRSHLTE.
Korenaarairaat 1 Unk 22, Hiihar Trading Eatate
2153 BM Nlguw Yennap Clavaden, Avon, LK, 8521 BXU
Tha Matharlands
CANADIAN OFFICES

HOMELITE DIVHIGHN DOF TEXTRAN [NC.
1850 55th Avenue

Lachine, Quebes, Canada

HET-2J5
3263 Viking Way 18520, 111th Avenue a7 Dansley Avanua 45 Brandon Sirest
Aighmond, Britlsh Columbie Edgmanicn, Albarta Taronte, Ontarlo Meoncion, Naw Brunawlck
VEY 1NB TSM 3ve MEM 2P5 E1C TET

HOMELITE

Homehie Devisien af Taxdron Ino



